
https://www.tn.gov/environment/about-tdec/fin-financial-responsibility.html 

 
 

  

 

 

Amendment of Contract of Obligation in Lieu of Performance Bond (City) 

Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Solid Waste Management 
 

1. This amendment is made by the City of Kingsport (“the City”), and the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (“the 

Department”) to the Contract of Obligation in Lieu of Performance Bond for proper operation, closure and/or post-closure of the City of Kingsport 

Demolition Landfill, Permit Number DML820000016 Phase 1 Area 2 only entered on or about 07/24/1996 (“the Contract”).  

2.  Paragraph 3 of the Contract is amended by deleting the language in the paragraph and substituting the following language, which shall constitute 

Paragraph 3 of the Contract: 

The total penal sum of this contract is: 

$ 2,534,012.12 

3. Except as set forth in this amendment, or another prior amendment, the Contract is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in 

accordance with its terms. If there is any conflict between this amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, the terms of this amendment 

shall control.  

4. A copy of this amendment shall be filed with the Commissioner of the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration.  

5. All signatories to this amendment warrant that they have actual authority to enter this amendment on the terms contained herein.  

6.  This amendment shall be effective upon signature by all parties by a person authorized to bind each party. The Department shall note the Effective 

Date upon all signatures. 

 
On Behalf of the City of _Kingsport_____________ 

 

___________________________________________ 
 

Printed Name: _Patrick W. Shull___________ 

 
Title: _Mayor___________________________ 

 

Date: _________________________________ 
 

 

 
 

 

On Behalf of the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration 

 

_______________________________________ 

Jim Bryson, Commissioner  

Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration 

 

Date: ___________________________________________ 

 

On Behalf of the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation                

 

_______________________________________ 

David W. Salyers, P.E., Commissioner  

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation 

 

Date: ___________________________________________ 

 

 

For Department Use Only 

Effective Date: 

 
 

https://www.tn.gov/environment/about-tdec/fin-financial-responsibility.html

